
CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Republic of Serbia 

EIB Loan, BELGRADE BY- PASS PROJECT 
 

Supervision of B3.2: Belgrade Bypass, Construction of II phase of Sector 3,  

Bridge no. 8 over Sava River near Ostruznica  
 
PE “Roads of Serbia” – the Employer has applied for the funds from the European 
Investment Bank – EIB (hereinafter referred to as “the Bank”) – towards the cost of the 
Consultancy Services for Supervision of Lot B3.2 to be funded from parts of the 
proceeds of the European Investment Bank Loan, Belgrade By-pass Project. Selection of 
the successful Consultant was conducted in accordance with article 7, paragraph 1, item 
2, sub-item (2) of Public procurement Law (“Official Gazette RS” no.124/12) and 
published tender documents based on the Quality and Cost Evaluation. 

The invitation to tender was announced on PE “Road of Serbia” web-site 30.09.2015, in 
the daily newspaper «Politika» on 01.10.2015, the issue for the whole country, and the 
Official Gazette of the Republic of Serbia No.83, dated 03.10.2015 and in EIB 
Publication JOS n° 192 on 03.10.2015. 
 

The following Consultants have purchased the tender documentation: 

1. Utiber DOO, Miroslava Antića 10/7,21000 Novi Sad 
2. EuroGardiGroup DOO,Rumenačka 17,2100 Novi Sad 
3. Safege,  Beogradska 27, 11000 Beograd 
4. Via projekt, Ustanička 128a, 1100 Beograd 
5. VMS  DOO, Kajmakčalanska 61, 11000  Beograd 
6. CIP DOO, Nemanjina 6/IV,11000 Beograd 
7. CPL DOO, Živorada Petrovića13, Veternik, 21203 Novi Sad 
8. Ces.COWI  DOO, Južni bulevar 1A, 11000 Beograd 
9. Louis Berger Representative Office for Western Balkans, Balkanska 2, Beograd 
10. Egnatia  Odos S.A. Tošin Bunar 268, 11070 Novi Beograd 
11. Hill International, 37A, Kiffissias Aveme MaRoussi , 15125 Atina, Grčka 
12. Institut za puteve AD, Kumodraška 257,110000 Beograd 
13. IC consulenten, Kneza Miloša 19/III, 11000 Beograd 
14. Eptisa Southeast Europe DOOO, Dubljanska 8,11000 Beograd 
15. CRE International DOO, Bul. Mihajla Pupina 6, 11070 N.Beograd 
16. Egis DOO, Trg Nikole Pašića 2, 11000 Beograd 
17. Technital S.p.A. Via  Cassano d Adda 27/1, 20139 Milano-Italy 
18. IRD Engineering S.r.I., Bul.Kralja Aleksandra 24/VI, 11000 Beograd 
19. Šidprojekt DOO, Kneza Miloša 2, 22240 Šid 
20. Institut IMS AD, Bul. Vojvode Mišića 43, 11000 Beograd 
21. DB Inžinjering  DOO Hadži Đerina 22, 11000 Beograd 
22. Consulgal, Avenida Salvandor Allende 25, 2780-163 Oeiras Portugal 
23. VCE vienna Consulting Engineers  ZT Gmbh,  Hadikgasse 60,1140 Viena, Austria 
24. Roughton International Ltd, A2 Omega Park, Elektron Way Chandlers Ford, 

Hampshire, SO53 4SE United Kingdon 
25. Institut IGH d.d Janka Rakuše 1, 10000 Zagreb Croatia 
26. Ogranak Institut za građevinarstvo „IG“ d.o.o., Kosovska 17, 11000 Beograd 
27. Tecnica y Proyectos S.A. (TYPSA), c/Gomera 9,San Sebastian de los Reyes 28703 

(Madrid). 



 

Three (3) Consultants submitted their proposals for the aforementioned contract, namely: 

 
1. Joint Venture UTIBER Kozuti Beruhazo Kft. & Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. & Institut 

IMS AD BEOGRAD (JV UTIBER-PBU-IMS), Budapest, Hungary  
2. Euro Gardi Group d.o.o., Serbia  
3. TYPSA- EPTISA, Sebastian de los Reyes 28703 (Madrid), Spain 

 
There were no rejected proposals. 
 
Accepted Consultant: Joint Venture UTIBER Kozuti Beruhazo Kft. & Project Biro UTIBER 
d.o.o. & Institut IMS AD BEOGRAD (JV UTIBER-PBU-IMS) 

Accepted Contract Amount: 113,923,594.00 RSD (for services excluding VAT) 

(22.784.719,00 RSD for the VAT, ie. 136.708.313,00 RSD for services including VAT) 
 

Scope of Contract: Supervision of B3.2: Belgrade Bypass, Construction of II phase of 
Sector 3, Bridge no. 8 over Sava River near Ostruznica 

Duration of Contract: 27 months 

 

Contractor: Joint Venture UTIBER Kozuti Beruhazo Kft. & Project Biro UTIBER d.o.o. 

& Institut IMS AD BEOGRAD (JV UTIBER-PBU-IMS) 

Country of Contractor: Hungary 

Contract Amount: 113,923,594.00 RSD (VAT excluded) 

Date Contract Signed: 13 July 2016 

Implementing Agency: Public Enterprise “Roads of Serbia” 
 


